

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 1420 of 2022

Mahesh Oraon Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. Sudhanshu Kr. Deo, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
For the State : A.P.P.

08/07.05.2026 This case has been listed at the instance of the learned counsel for the appellant.

It has been submitted that an Interlocutory Application was preferred for suspension of sentence during the pendency of the appeal being I.A No. 6415 of 2025 which was withdrawn by the learned counsel for the appellant but inadvertently vide order dated 10.01.2024 the appeal itself has been dismissed as withdrawn.

In view of the aforesaid submission, therefore, the order dated 10.01.2024 is modified to the extent that the same shall be confined to I.A No. 6415 of 2025 which will be treated to be dismissed as withdrawn.

So far as Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 1420 of 2022, the same shall subsist.

The order dated 10.01.2024 is accordingly modified.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)